## CHAPTER 220.

[Published April 8, 1862.]

## AN ACT to provide for indexing and transcribing the journals of the senate and assembly.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to J. H. Warren and J. S. Dean. SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to John H. Warren, chief clerk of the senate, and to John S. Dean, chief clerk of the assembly, the sum of one hundred dollars each for indexing, and the sum of one hundred dollars each in full for completing the transcribing of the senate and assembly journals for the regular and adjourned sessions of the legislature of 1862.

When secretary of state to draw warrants. SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the secretary of state to draw his warrant upon the state treasurer for two-thirds of the amount hereby appropriated, when satisfied that the indexing and transcribing of the said journals, respectively, has [have] been completed up to the seventh day of April, 1862, and to draw his warrant for the remainder of the sum hereby appropriated respectively, on the final completion of the indexing and transcribing provided for by section one of this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 5, 1862.

## CHAPTER 244.

and an ann an Carana A

[Published April 10, 1862.]

AN ACT to authorize the transcribing and to make evidence of certain records.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Transcript of SECTION 1. The board of supervisors of the county indements dock. eted in Outsgam. of Shawanaw are hereby authorized and empowered to is co. cause to be made, by or under the direction of the clerk of the circuit court of Shawanaw county, a full and complete transcript of all judgments heretofore readered and docketed in the county of Outagamie, that are a lien upon the lands in or against the property or persons of any resident of the county of Shawanaw.

SECTION 2. The board of supervisors of Shawanaw Shall be received county shall provide a book or books in which to transcribe said judgment records, and when so transcribed, shall be and remain the property of said county, and be deposited in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of said Shawanaw county; and the said records, when so transcribed, shall be taken as evidence in all courts and places, when certified to as now provided by law for certifying to transcripts of judgments, and have the same force and effect as the original transcript of judgments would have.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 7, 1862.

CHAPTER 245.

-----

[Published April 7, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 14 of the general laws of 1862, entitled "an act to provide for the relevy of taxes in the county of Pierce, for the year 1861."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 14 of the general laws of 1862, is hereby amended by the following additional sections:

"SECTION 10. The return of delinquent taxes on When delinstate lands and on lands mortgaged to the state, to be state lands for made to the state treasurer as required by section 4 of lac2 to be rechapter 306 of the general laws of 1860, shall be made 25 per cent. addfor the present year on or before the first day of June, and the 25 per cent. to be added thereto by the state treasurer on the first day of June, as required by section 5 of said chapter 306 of the general laws of 1860,